
 

 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Taylor, Convener; Councillor Len Ironside CBE, Vice Convener; 

Councillors Blackman, Boulton, Cameron, Carle, Cooney, Crockett, 
Lesley Dunbar, Greig, Kiddie, Laing, Noble, Samarai, Jennifer Stewart, Stuart, 
Thomson, Townson and Young; and Ms Angela Bowyer (Parent Representative - 
Primary Schools & ASN), Mr S Duncan (Teacher Representative - Primary 
Schools), Reverend E McKenna (Church of Scotland Religious Representative), 
Mr M Paul (Teacher Representative - Secondary Schools), Mrs A Tree (Third 
Religious Representative), Ms S Wildi (Parent Representative - Secondary 
Schools) and Mrs I Wischik (Roman Catholic Religious Representative) 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 21 January 2015 
 
 

EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE 
are requested to meet in Council Chamber - Town House on THURSDAY, 29 JANUARY 
2015 at 2.00 pm. 

  

 
JANE G. MACEACHRAN 

HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
 

B U S I N E S S 
 

1 REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATIONS   
 

 1.1  None received at this stage   
 

2 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT ITEMS OF BUSINESS   
 

3 MINUTES, COMMITTEE BUSINESS STATEMENT AND MOTIONS LIST   
 

 3.1  Minute of Previous Meeting of 2 December 2014  (Pages 1 - 14) 
 

 3.2  Committee Business Statement  (Pages 15 - 18) 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 
 

4 EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES   
 

 4.1  2014/15 Revenue Budget Monitoring  (Pages 19 - 30) 
 

 4.2  Organisational Review (Phase 3)  (Pages 31 - 66) 
 

 AT THIS JUNCTURE, EXTERNAL MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE WILL 
DEPART 

 

5 SPORT   
 

 5.1  Sports Grants  (Pages 67 - 102) 
 

6 SOCIAL CARE AND WELLBEING   
 

 6.1  2014/15 Revenue Budget Monitoring  (Pages 103 - 118) 
 

 6.2  Autism Strategy  (Pages 119 - 224) 
 

 ITEMS WHICH CONTAINS DATA PROTECTED INFORMATION 

 

7 SPORT   
 

 7.1  Sports Grants Appendix  (Pages 225 - 226) 
 

 ITEMS WHICH THE COMMITTEE MAY WISH TO CONSIDER IN PRIVATE 

 


[...]
. However, in an 
oral judgement, Lord Justice Moses reiterated the importance of undertaking an equality 
impact assessment, and also the importance of carrying out an impact assessment before 
policy formulation. 
 



 
 

 

EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 2 December 2014.  Minute of Meeting of the EDUCATION AND 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE.  Present:-  Councillor Taylor, Convener; 
Councillor Len Ironside CBE, Vice-Convener;  and Councillors Boulton, Cameron, 
Carle, Cooney, Crockett, Lesley Dunbar, Graham, Greig, Kiddie, Laing, McCaig, 
May, Noble, Samarai, Jennifer Stewart, Thomson and Townson.  External 
Members:- Mr Stewart Duncan (Teacher Representative (Primary Schools)), Mr 
Mike Paul (Teacher Representative (Secondary Schools)), Ms Shona Wildi 
(Parent Representative (Secondary Schools)) and Mrs Irene Wischik (Roman 
Catholic Relious Representative). 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be located at the 
following link:- 
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=504&MId=34
56&Ver=4 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 
 

 
GOOD NEWS 
 
1. The Convener advised the Committee as to a number of good news stories as 
follows –  
 

• Your Voice Matters 
Aberdeen Communities Youth Worker Sara Duncan was approached by the Chief 
Executive of the Scottish Youth Parliament to see if Aberdeen would be interested in 
hosting an event. The event was for Matthew Barzun, the United States Ambassador to 
the United Kingdom to talk to young people and hear their views around certain issues 
in America.  The event itself was organised by, Members of the Scottish Youth 
Parliament for Aberdeen.  

 
On 17 October 2014, thirty five young people attended the event at the Credo Centre, 
John Street. All participated in a question and answer se
[...]
Hanover Street 
Primary through using an action research approach had developed a colour coded 
Shanarri Wheel to measure the 8 wellbeing indicators using a five point scale. The 
Shanarri Wheel was a self-evaluation tool for use with children at an individual, 
classroom and whole school level. It had been designed to be simple to use and 
understand.  It was a solution focused approach which encouraged collaborative 
working between individuals and practitioners. 
 
The information gathered for the classroom would be reviewed on a termly basis to 
assess any curriculum based strategies that had been implemented. Whole school 
information would be reviewed periodically through working groups with pupils, staff 
and parents and also on an annual basis to highlight effective intervention and to target 
any further identified school improvements. 
 
 
  

Page 2



3 

 
 

EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE 
2 December 2014 

 
 
 

 
 

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 
 
2. The Convener proposed that items 4.9, 6.1 and 6.2 of today’s agenda (articles 
14, 21 and 22 of this minute refers) be considered with the press and public excluded. 
 
The Committee resolved: 
in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude 
the press and public from the meeting for items 4.9, 6.1 and 6.2 of the agenda (articles 
14, 21 and 22 of this minute) so as to avoid disclosure of information of the classes 
described in the following paragraphs of Schedule 7(A) to the Act: article 14 (paragraph 
6), article 21 (paragraphs 8 and 10) and article 22 (paragraphs 6 and 8). 
 
 
MINUTE OF THE MEETING OF THE SOCIAL CARE, WELLBEING AND SAFETY 
COMMITTEE OF 28 AUGUST 2014 
 
3. The Committee had before it the minute of the meeting of the former Social 
Care, Wellbeing and Safety Committee of 28 August 2014, for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved: 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
MINUTE OF THE MEETING OF THE EDUCATION, CULTURE AND SPORT 
COMMITTEE OF 11 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 
4. The Committee had before it the minute of the meeting of the former Education, 
Culture and Sport Committee of 11 September 2014, for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved: 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS STATEMENT 
 
5. The Committee had before it a statement of pending and outstanding committee 
business which had been prepared by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services. 
 
In relation to item 11 (Social Care and Wellbeing Contracts – Workplan), the Committee 
heard from the Head of Adult Services who provided an update on the current status of 
the Social Care and Wellbeing contracts workplan. 
 
  

Page 3



4 

 
 

EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE 
2 December 2014 

 
 
 

 
 

The Committee resolved: 
(i) in relation to item 4 (Citymoves), to note that a report was to be considered on 

today’s agenda; 
(ii) in relation to item 6 (Young Women’s Service), to note that an information 

bulletin report was available; 
(iii) in relation to item 7 (Capital Monitoring – Social Wellbeing Projects) to note that 

the matter would be considered as part of the budget process and therefore to 
remove from the statement; 

(iv) in relation to item 9 (Social Care and Wellbeing Service Business Plan 2014-
2017), to note that the Business Plan would be aligned to the new Education and 
Children’s Service Directorate and reported to Committee at that time, and 
therefore to remove this item from the statement; 

(v) in relation to item 11 (Social Care and Wellbeing Contracts – Workplan), to note 
the verbal update; and 

(vi) to otherwise note the updates provided. 
 
 
2014/15 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING (ECS/14/058) 
 
6. With reference to article 5 of the minute of the meeting of the former Education, 
Culture and Sport Committee of 11 September 2014, the Committee had before it a 
report by the Director of Education, Culture and Sport and the Head of Finance which 
advised members of the current year revenue budget to date for the Service, and 
outlined any areas of risk, and management action being taken in this regard. 
 
The report recommended – 
that the Committee – 
(a) note the report on the near actual figures on the revenue budget and the 

information on areas of risk and management action that was contained therein; 
and 

(b) instruct officers to continue to review budget performance and report on service 
strategies 

 
The Committee resolved: 
(i) to approve the recommendations; 
(ii) to note that a statement providing an update on the position with Tullos Pool 

would be circulated by the end of the year; and 
(iii) to note that another briefing on inclusion would be arranged for members who 

had been unable to attend the first session. 
 
 
  

Page 4



5 

 
 

EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE 
2 December 2014 

 
 
 

 
 

EDUCATION, CULTURE AND SPORT PERFORMANCE REPORT (ECS/14/053) 
 
7. With reference to article 9 of the minute of the meeting of the former Education, 
Culture and Sport Committee of 16 June 2014, the Committee had before it a report by 
the Director of Education, Culture and Sport, which provided a summary of 
performance data up to and including 30 September 2014. 
 
The report recommended –  
that the Committee approve the Education, Culture and Sport Service performance 
report for the quarterly period July to September 2014 and progress of actions report 
against the Service Improvement Plan. 
 
The Committee resolved: 
to approve the recommendation. 
 
 
EDUCATION, CULTURE AND SPORT SERVICE - 2013/2014 STATUTORY 
PERFORMANCE INDICATOR REPORT (ECS/14/054) 
 
8. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Education, Culture and 
Sport which provided a summary of the 2013/2014 statutory performance indicator 
outcomes covering the work of the Directorate. 
 
The report recommended –  
that the Committee approve the Education, Culture and Sport Service 2013/2014 
statutory perf
[...]
nisation of 1 April 
2015; 

(b) instruct officers to set up the shadow board as a requirement to effect the 
transition; 

(c) instruct officers to action the set up of Citymoves as a Scottish Charitable 
Incorporated Organisation (SCIO); and 

(d) instruct officers to instigate the recruitment process for the role of Director for the 
new organisation with a target start date of 1 April 2015. 

 
The Committee resolved: 
to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
SPORTS GRANTS 
 
13. With reference to article 16 of the minute of the meeting of the former Education, 
Culture and Sport Committee of 11 September 2014, the Committee had before it a 
report by the Director of Education, Culture and Sport which presented applications for 
financial assistance from various sporting organisations and individuals. 
 
  

Page 7



8 

 
 

EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE 
2 December 2014 

 
 
 

 
 

The report recommended – 
that the Committee – 
(a)  consider the applications through the club development grants and approve the 

following recommendations: 
 

Applicant  Funding Recommended 
 

Transition Extreme £20,040.00 

Granite City Flames Basketball club £1,961.92 

 
(b) consider the application through the significant sporting events grant programme 

and approve the following recommendation: 
 

Applicant   Funding Recommended 
 

Scottish Swimming £15,000.00 

 
(c) consider the application through the coach and volunteer workforce development 

grant programme and approve the following recommendations: 
 

Applicant  Club Funding Recommended 
 

Beacon Volleyball Club Beacon Volleyball Club £1,000.00 

Mhairi Meston University of Aberdeen 
Trampolining Club 

£250.00 

Claire Buckley Aberdeen Atoms Netball  
Club 

£75.00 

 
The Committee noted that the report contained an error and that the sum being 
recommended for Beacon Volleyball Club was £1,900. 
 
The Committee resolved: 
to approve the recommendations, subject to Beacon Volleyball Club receiving £1,900. 
 

In accordance with the decision taken at article 2 of this minute, the 
following item of business was considered with the press and public 
excluded. 
 

 
MATTER OF URGENCY 
 
The Convener intimated that she had directed in terms of Section 
50(B)(4)(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 and in 
accordance with Standing Orders, that the following report be considered 
as a matter of urgency to enable timeous consideration of the request. 

Page 8



9 

 
 

EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE 
2 December 2014 

 
 
 

 
 

 
BELMONT FILMHOUSE 
 
14. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Education, Culture and 
Sport which advised on recent developments at the Belmont Filmhouse, which was 
currently operated by CMI (Centre for Moving Image) on behalf of the Council. 
 
The report recommended – 
that the Committee – 
(a) approve the request from CMI for payment to them by the Council of an 

additional £75,000 from existing Education, Culture and Sport budgets; and 
(b) approve the proposal from Creative Scotland to accept the match funds of 

£75,000 from their local authority budget, into the Council account and subject to 
legal and finance guidelines, to disburse the total of £150,000 to CMI. 

 
The Committee resolved: 
to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
2014/15 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING (SCW/14/030) 
 
15. With reference to article 2 of the minute of the meeting of the former Social Care, 
Wellbeing and Safety Committee of 28 August 2014, the Committee had before it a 
report by the Director of Social Care and Wellbeing and the Head of Finance which set 
out the current year revenue budget performance for the services which fell under the 
remit of the Social Care, Wellbeing and Safety Committee, and advised on any areas of 
risk or management action. 
 
The report recommended –  
that the Committee –  
(a) note the report on the near actual figures on the revenue budget and the 

information on areas of ris
[...]
TY COUNCIL 
 

 
COMMITTEE  Education and Children’s Services 
 
DATE   29 January 2014 
 
DIRECTOR  Gayle Gorman 
 
TITLE OF REPORT  Organisational Review (Phase 3) 
 
REPORT NUMBER: ECS/15/004 
 
CHECKLIST COMPLETED: YES 
 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
The purpose of the report is to further develop the organisation structure approved by the 
Council on 20th August 2014 by reporting changes to the organisational structure of the 
third tier level and related teams. 
 
The report provides the platform for the third and final stage of the restructuring process, 
which will deal with structural arrangements below second tier level. 
 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that the Committee: 
 
a) Notes the third tier structural model as set out in Appendix 2 
 
b) Instructs the Director to begin the statutory processes for transfer of Sports function 

and posts (4)*1 to Sport Aberdeen. 
 
 

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

3.1 There are no direct financial implications from phase 3 of the restructuring. 
 

3.2 Any relevant budgets related to the Sports function will transfer to Sport Aberdeen, 
following due process. 
 
 

4. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 Work will be required to be undertaken regarding the formal and legal TUPE process in 

relation to Sport function. 
4.2 The Aberdeen City Sports Partnership will take a greater responsibility for sport 

development, strategy and evaluation. 

                                                 
1
 The number of posts may be reduced to 3 as the Community Sports Hub Development Manager post is dependent on 

sportscotland investment continuing. This post is currently a fixed term secondment until March 31
st
 2015. 

Agenda Item 4.2

Page 31



2 
 

 
 There will be legal implication in terms of the review and redrafting of the existing 

agreement with Sport Aberdeen, this will be addressed as part of the cycle of review. 
 
 The transfer of the activities referred to in this report and the posts that deliver these 

[...]


 
th

e
 U

K
 L

a
w

 b
y
 t

h
e
 H

u
m

a
n
 R

ig
h
ts

 A
c
t 
1
9
9
8
. 

 L
e
g

a
l 

S
ta

tu
s
: 

 
T

h
is

 d
o
c
u
m

e
n
t 

is
 d

e
s
ig

n
e
d
 t
o
 a

s
s
is

t 
u
s
 i
n

 “
Id

e
n
ti
fy

in
g
 a

n
d
 e

lim
in

a
ti
n
g
 u

n
la

w
fu

l 
D

is
c
ri
m

in
a
ti
o
n
, 
H

a
ra

s
s
m

e
n
t 
a
n
d
 V

ic
ti
m

is
a
ti
o
n
” 

a
s
 r

e
q
u
ir
e
d
 b

y
 T

h
e
 E

q
u
a
lit

y
 A

c
t 

P
u
b
lic

 
S

e
c
to

r 
D

u
ty

 2
0
1
1
. 
A

n
 E

q
u
a
lit

y
 I

m
p
a
c
t 
A

s
s
e
s
s
m

e
n
t 

is
 n

o
t,
 i
n
 i
ts

e
lf
, 
le

g
a
lly

 b
in

d
in

g
 a

n
d
 

s
h
o
u
ld

 n
o
t 

b
e
 u

s
e
d
 a

s
 a

 s
u
b
s
ti
tu

te
 f
o
r 

le
g
a
l 
o
r 

o
th

e
r 

p
ro

fe
s
s
io

n
a
l 
a
d
v
ic

e
. 

 

 

Page 66



ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 
COMMITTEE:   Education and Children’s Services  
 
DATE:      29 January 2015    
 
DIRECTOR:    Gayle Gorman 
    
TITLE OF REPORT:  Sports Grants    
 
REPORT NUMBER:   ECS/15/001 
   
CHECKLIST COMPLETED: YES 
 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

This report brings before Committee, eleven applications for financial 
assistance and makes recommendations accordingly.    

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION(S)  
 
 That the committee: 
 

(a) considers the applications through the club development grants and 
approve the following recommendations: 

 

Applicant  Funding Recommended 
 

Aberdeen Amateur Athletics Club £3,500.00 

Aberdeen Football Club Community Trust £10,000.00 

Denis Law Legacy Trust - Streetsport £4,612.50 

RGU Sport – Volunteer for Sport  £8,000.00 

Total Award £26,112.50 

 
 

b) considers the application through the coach and volunteer workforce 
development grant programme and approve the following 
recommendations.  
 

Applicant  Sport Funding Recommended 
 

Simon Sromberg Cycling £98.75 
 

Michael Thorburn 
 

Hockey £200.00 

Total Award  £298.75 

 
 

Agenda Item 5.1

Page 67



c) considers the application through the talented athlete grants 
programme and approve the following reco
[...]
y repairs 

£20k and rent and rates £10k.

The favourable variance is due to anticipated underspends on telephones £30k, postages £10k, advertising £10k and courses 

£10k.

NET EXPENDITURE

GROSS EXPENDITURE

TRANSPORT COSTS

CUSTOMER & CLIENT RECEIPTS

BUSINESS MANAGER

ADMINISTRATION COSTS

PROPERTY COSTS

The adverse variance anticipates overspends on agency staffing of £60k, of which £30k relates to the backdated pay award 2013-

14. The adverse movement since P6 reflects reduced vacancy savings £30k.

CHANGE 

FROM LAST 

REPORT

CHANGE

As at end of November 2014

Accounting Period 08

COMMISSIONING SERVICES

Year to Date

STAFF COSTS

Forecast to Year End

SUPPLIES & SERVICES

 

Page 118



 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 
COMMITTEE  Education and Children's Services  
 
DATE  29/01/2015  
 
DIRECTOR  Liz Taylor 
 
TITLE OF REPORT  Aberdeen City Autism Strategy & Action Plan 
 
REPORT NUMBER: ECS/SCW/001 
 
CHECKLIST RECEIVED Yes 
 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the Aberdeen City 
Autism Strategy and subsequent Action Plan, which sets the strategic 
direction for improving outcomes for people with an Autism Spectrum 
Disorder (ASD) and their families/carers across their lifespan. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
The Committee is asked to approve the Aberdeen City Autism Strategy 
and Action Plan and recommendation that it is governed by the 
formation of a multi-agency Implementation Group. 
 

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no financial implications as a direct result of this report. It is 
expected that the Strategy and associated Action Plan will be taken 
forward within existing budget arrangements of the Council and its 
partners in NHS Grampian and third sector organisations. 
 

4. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
The Aberdeen City Autism Strategy and associated Action Plan are 

entirely consistent with the strategic objectives expressed within 

‘Aberdeen – The SMARTER City’: 

 

 

Smarter Governance (Part
[...]
dix 3 Aberdeen City Action Plan
	EHRIA for Autism Strategy 29 Jan 2015

	7.1 Sports Grants Appendix
	8.1 Development of a Third Generation (3G) Artificial Rugby/Football Pitch in Dyce
	3G Pitch EHIRA




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 29 January 2015.  Minute of Meeting of the EDUCATION AND 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE.  Present:-  Councillor Taylor, Convener; 
Councillor Len Ironside CBE, Vice-Convener;  and Councillors Blackman, Boulton, 
Cameron, Carle, Cooney, Crockett, Donnelly (as substitute for Councillor 
Thomson), Finlayson (as substitute for Councillor Lesley Dunbar), Kiddie, Laing, 
McCaig (as substitute for Councillor Cameron for article 5 only), Noble, Samarai, 
Jennifer Stewart, Stuart, Townson, Young and Yuill (as substitute for Councillor 
Greig).  External Members (for articles 1 to 5 only):- Mrs Angela Bowyer (Parent 
Representative (Primary Schools and ASN)), Reverend Edward McKenna 
(Church of Scotland Religious Representative), Mr Mike Paul (Teacher 
Representative (Secondary Schools)), Ms Anne Tree (Third Religious 
Representative), Mrs Shona Wildi (Parent Representative (Secondary Schools)) 
and Mrs Irene Wischik (Roman Catholic Religious Representative). 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be located at the 
following link:- 
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=504&MId=34
57&Ver=4  
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 
 

 
DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 
 
1. The Convener proposed that item 8.1 of today’s agenda (article 13 of this minute 
refers) be considered with the press and public excluded. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude 
the press and public from the meeting for item 8.1 of the agenda (article 13 of this 
minute) so as to avoid disclosure of information of the classes described in paragraphs 
8 and 10 of Schedule 7(A) to the Act. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 2 DECEMBER 2014 
 
2. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 2 December 
2014. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 

http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=504&MId=3457&Ver=4
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=504&MId=3457&Ver=4


2 

 
 

EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE 
29 January 2015 

 
 
 

 
 

COMMITTEE BUSINESS STATEMENT 
 
3. The Committee had before it a statement of pending and outstanding committee 
business which had been prepared by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) in relation to item 4 (Children’s Services Reclaiming Social Work), to note that 

this matter would be considered as part of the budget process and that the 
Director would hold briefings for members on the reclaiming social work model; 
and 

(ii) to otherwise note the updates provided. 
 
 
2014/15 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING (ECS/15/003) 
 
4. With reference to article 6 of the minute of its previous meeting of 2 December 
2014, the Committee had before it a report by the Director of Education and Children’s 
Services and the Head of Finance which advised members of the current year revenue 
budget to date for the former Education, Culture and Sport service, and outlined any 
areas of risk, and management action being taken in this regard. 
 
The report recommended –  
that the Committee –  
(a) note the report on the near actual figures on the revenue budget and the 

information on areas of risk and management action that was contained therein; 
and 

(b) instruct officers to continue to review budget performance and report on service 
strategies. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations. 
 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor Boulton declared an interest in the subject matter of the 
following article by virtue of her position as Council appointed Board 
member of Sport Aberdeen.  Councillor Boulton chose to remain in the 
meeting as Sport Aberdeen had a specific exclusion in terms of the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct. 
 
Councillor Cameron declared an interest in the subject matter of the 
following article of business by virtue of his position as Board member of 
Aberdeen Sports Village, and withdrew from the meeting prior to any 
discussion taking place.  Councillor McCaig substituted for Councillor 
Cameron for this item only. 



3 

 
 

EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE 
29 January 2015 

 
 
 

 
 

ORGANISATIONAL REVIEW (PHASE 3) (ECS/15/004) 
 
5. (A) Prior to consideration of the report, the Convener proposed that the 
Committee suspend standing order 25(1) to enable the employees affected by the 
proposals contained in the report to be present. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to suspend standing order 25(1). 
 
 

(B) With reference to article 5 of the minute of the meeting of Council of 
20 August 2014, the Committee had before it a report by the Director of Education and 
Children’s Services which presented the third tier structural model for the Education 
and Children’s Service and sought approval to begin the statutory processes for the 
transfer of sports functions and posts to Sport Aberdeen. 
 
The report recommended – 
that the Committee –  
(a) note the third tier structural model as set out in Appendix 2; and  
(b) instruct the Director to begin the statutory processes for the transfer of sports 

function and posts (4)*1 to Sport Aberdeen. 
*The number of posts might be reduced to 3 as the Community Sports Development 
Manager post was dependent on Sportscotland investment continuing.  This post was 
currently a fixed term secondment until 31 March 2015. 
 
The Convener, seconded by the Vice Convener moved:- 

that the Committee - 
(a) note the third tier structural model as set out in Appendix 2; 
(b) instruct the Director to begin the statutory TUPE processes for the 

transfer of the sports function and posts (4) to Sport  Aberdeen; and 
(c) instruct officers to: (a) amend the existing contract agreement with Sport 

Aberdeen to reflect the additional functions of the sports team; 
(b) undertake a broader review of the existing contract agreement with a 
view to strengthen further the system of governance of Sport Aberdeen; 
and (c) report back to the Committee in Autumn (November 2015) cycle. 

 
Councillor Townson, seconded by Councillor Samarai moved as an amendment:- 

that the Committee - 
(1) note the third tier structural model as set out in Appendix 2; 
(2) instruct the retention of the following four posts within the Education and 

Children’s Services Directorate namely: Sport and Physical Activity 
Partnership Manager, Sport and Physical Activity Partnership Officer, 
Sport and Physical Activity Development Officer and Community Sports 
Hub Development Manager; 

(3) recognise such posts as a team being a proven efficient model for 
strategic oversight and development, partnership development aspects of 



4 

 
 

EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE 
29 January 2015 

 
 
 

 
 

external funding, development of wider opportunities and the ideal vehicle 
to report back to the ALEO Governance Hub; and 

(4) instruct the Director to undertake a broader review of the existing contract 
agreement with a view to strengthening further the system of governance 
of Sport Aberdeen and report back to the committee in Autumn 2015. 

 
On a division, there voted:- for the motion (18) – the Convener; the Vice Convener; and 
Councillors Boulton, Carle, Cooney, Crockett, Donnelly, Finlayson, Laing, Jennifer 
Stewart, Young and Yuill; and Angela Bowyer, Edward McKenna, Mike Paul, Anne 
Tree, Shona Wildi and Irene Wischik; for the amendment (7) – Councillors Blackman, 
Kiddie, McCaig, Noble, Samarai, Sandy Stuart and Townson. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to adopt the motion. 
 
 

At this juncture the external members of the Committee departed. 
 

 
SPORTS GRANTS (ECS/15/001) 
 
6. With reference to article 13 of the minute of its previous meeting of 2 December 
2014, the Committee had before it a report by the Director of Education and Children’s 
Services which presented applications for financial assistance from various sporting 
organisations and individuals. 
 
The report recommended –  
that the Committee – 
(a) consider the applications through the club development grants and approve the 

following recommendations: 
 

Applicant 
Funding 

Recommended 

Aberdeen Amateur Athletics Club £3,500.00 

Aberdeen Football Club Community Trust £10,000.00 

Denis Law Legacy Trust – Streetsport £4,612.50 

RGU Sport – Volunteer for Sport £8,000.00 

Total Award £26,112.50 

 



5 

 
 

EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE 
29 January 2015 

 
 
 

 
 

(b) consider the applications through the coach and volunteer workforce 
development grant programme and approve the following recommendation: 

 

Applicant Sport Funding 
Recommended 

Simon Sromberg Cycling £98.75 

Michael Thorburn Hockey £200.00 

Total Award  £298.75 

 
(c) consider the applications through the talented athletes grant programme and 

approve the following recommendations: 
 

Applicant Sport Funding 
Recommended 

Sofia Gabro Hockey £200.00 

Millie Skidmore Hockey £0 

Suzanne Brownie Touch Rugby £200.00 

Scott McLeod Curling £0 

Yasmin Perry Swimming £0 

Total Award  £400.00 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
to consider the recommendations at item 7.1 of the agenda (article 9 of this minute 
refers). 
 
 
2014/15 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING (SCWB) (ECS/SCW/002) 
 
7. With reference to article 15 of the minute of its previous meeting of 2 December 
2014, the Committee had before it a report by the transitional Director of Social Care 
and Wellbeing and the Head of Finance which advised members of the current year 
revenue budget to date for the former Social Care and Wellbeing service, and outlined 
any areas of risk, and management action being taken in this regard. 
 



6 

 
 

EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE 
29 January 2015 

 
 
 

 
 

The report recommended – 
that the Committee –  
(a) note the report on the forecast outturn on the revenue budget and the 

information on areas of risk and management action that was contained therein; 
and 

(b) instruct officers to continue to review budget performance and report on service 
strategies. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
ABERDEEN CITY AUTISM STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN (ECS/SCW/001) 
 
8. The Committee had before it a report by the transitional Director of Social Care 
and Wellbeing which sought approval of the Aberdeen City Autism Strategy and 
subsequent action plan which set the strategic direction for improving outcomes for 
people with an Autism Spectrum Disorder (ASD) and their families across their lifespan. 
 
The report recommended – 
that the Committee approve the Aberdeen City Autism Strategy and action plan and 
agree that it be governed by the formation of a multi-agency Implementation Group. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to approve the recommendation; and 
(ii) to commend the service for the development of a comprehensive strategy. 
 
 

EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 
In accordance with the data protection act 1988 (principle 1), the press and 
public were excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item. 
 

 
SPORTS GRANTS 
 
9. With reference to article 6 of this minute, the Committee (1) had before it an 
appendix which contained further details of the applications for financial assistance 
from individuals under the age of 16 and (2) considered the recommendations as 
detailed at article 6 of this minute, along with the information contained in the appendix. 
 
The Convener, seconded by the Vice Convener moved: 

that the Committee approve the recommendations. 
 



7 

 
 

EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE 
29 January 2015 

 
 
 

 
 

Councillor Townson moved as an amendment, seconded by Councillor Cameron: 
that the Committee approve the recommendations with the exception of Scott 
McLeod and that he be awarded the requested £1000. 

 
Councillor Yuill moved as a further amendment, seconded by Councillor Jennifer 
Stewart: 

that the Committee approve the recommendations with exception of the 
application by Scott McLeod and that this application be deferred to the next 
meeting of the Committee in order for further information to be provided by the 
applicant prior to a decision being taken. 

 
There being a motion and two amendments, the Committee first divided between the 
amendment by Councillor Townson and the amendment by Councillor Yuill. 
 
On a division, there voted:- for the amendment by Councillor Townson (7) - Councillors 
Blackman, Cameron, Kiddie, Noble, Samarai, Sandy Stuart and Townson; for the 
amendment by Councillor Yuill (2) - Councillors Jennifer Stewart and Yuill; declined to 
vote (10) - the Convener; the Vice Convener; and Councillors Boulton, Carle, Cooney, 
Crockett, Donnelly, Finlayson, Laing, and Young. 
 
The Committee then divided between the motion and the amendment by Councillor 
Townson. 
 
On a division, there voted:- for the motion (10) - the Convener; the Vice Convener; and 
Councillors Boulton, Carle, Cooney, Crockett, Donnelly, Finlayson, Laing and Young; 
for the amendment by Councillor Townson (9) - Councillors Blackman, Cameron, 
Kiddie, Noble, Samarai, Jennifer Stewart, Sandy Stuart, Townson and Yuill. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to adopt the motion. 
 
 

EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 
In accordance with the decision taken at article 1 of this minute, the 
following item of business was considered with the press and public 
excluded. 
 

 
DEVELOPMENT OF A THIRD GENERATION (3G) ARTIFICIAL RUGBY/FOOTBALL 
PITCH IN DYCE (ECS/15/005) 
 
10. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Education and Children’s 
Services which advised of the intention to progress the development of a 3G pitch in 
Dyce and sought approval (1) to undertake an appropriate tendering process now that 



8 

 
 

EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE 
29 January 2015 

 
 
 

 
 

the feasibility work on this site had been carried out and (2) of the estimated 
expenditure as detailed in the report. 
 
The report recommended –  
that the Committee –  
(a) approve the estimated expenditure as detailed in the report for the development 

of the artificial pitch at Dyce in accordance with SO1(3) of the Council’s Standing 
Orders Relating to Contracts and Procurement; and 

(b) instruct officers to undertake an appropriate tendering process. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations. 
- COUNCILLOR ANGELA TAYLOR, CONVENER 
 
 


